ORDINANCE NO. 615

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE OREGON CRIMINAL PROCEDURE CODE AND AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 552; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

THE CITY OF CANBY ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>: The following Section 2 is hereby added to the City's General Offense Ordinance No. 552 enacted June 5, 1972:

" Section 2. <u>Oregon Criminal Procedure Code adopted</u>. The Oregon Criminal Procedure Code adopted by the 1973 Oregon Legislative Assembly and effective January 1, 1974, and all Amendments thereto, are hereby adopted as the rules and regulations for criminal procedures in the Canby Municipal Court, and may be referred to as the "Canby Criminal Procedure Code.""

Section 2: Finding of Emergency. This Ordinance is passed as an emergency measure inasmuch as criminal prosecutions in the Municipal Court require a Criminal Procedure Code which is uniform with the Oregon Criminal Procedure Code; and the Council hereby declares an emergency which makes it imperative that this Ordinance should take effect immediately in order that the public health, welfare and safety might be provided for most effectively.

Passed on first reading at a Regular meeting of the Canby City Council held on the 2nd day of February , 1977; ordered posted in three (3) public and conspicuous places in the City of Canby for a period of two (2) full calendar weeks as provided by the Canby City Charter; and to come up for final reading and action by the Council at a Regular meeting thereof to be held on the 2nd day of March , 1977, at the hour of 8:00 o'clock p.m. at the Council Chambers at the Canby City Hall.

Roht & . Karry

ROBERT E. RAPP'- Mayor

ATTEST:

MAROLD A. WYMAN - City Recorder

HAROLD A. WYMANY - City Recorder Page 1. ORDINANCE NO. 615

Passed on final reading of the Canby City Council at a regular meeting thereof held on the 2nd day of March , 1977, by the following vote: Yeas 6. Nays 0.

Rolt & Rawy ROBERT E. RAPP - Mayor

ATTEST:

· ' 🖉

HAROLD A. WYMAN - City Recorder